
 Village of Skaneateles 
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 

Wednesday June 24, 2020 
 
 

Pursuant to Executive Order 202.1, this meeting will be conducted by video conference call.  
The public may attend any meeting but may comment only during public hearings.  To attend by 
telephone please call 315-313-6263.  When prompted, please enter the conference ID number: 
705 414 100#.   To attend by computer, please click the link below.  Prior to the meeting, those 
wishing to speak during a public hearing may make a request to be called upon by sending an 
email to CTB@villageofskaneateles.com.  Please mention ZBA and the matter you wish to 
comment upon in the subject line.  Comments can be submitted in writing to ZBA, Village of 
Skaneateles, 26 Fennell St., Skaneateles, NY 13152.  Requests to comment during the meeting 
and any written comments sent to ZBA by mail must be received by 4:30 pm on the day of the 
hearing. 
 

Link to ZBA Meeting 06.24.2020 
 

AGENDA 
 

7:30 pm Public Hearing in the matter of the Special Use Permit application of Meryl & 
Gregg Eriksen to construct a chicken coop and house chickens in the rear yard and Area 
Variance application by Meryl & Gregg Eriksen to vary the strict application of Section 225-
A5 Density Control Schedule for front yard set-back; side yard set-back, left; Minimum open 
area; Minimum lot area; Minimum Livable floor area; and Percentage of structure width/lot 
width; and Section 225-69D Nonconforming Buildings, Structures and Uses, Extension or 
Expansion; to construct a second story addition and construct a rear deck and trellis at the 
property addressed as 11 West Elizabeth Street in the Village of Skaneateles.   

 
7:32 pm Public Hearing in the matter of the Area Variance application by Colin & Corrie 
Carroll to vary the strict application of Section 225-A5 Density Control Schedule for Minimum 
open area; and Minimum lot area; and Section 225-69D Nonconforming Buildings, Structures 
and Uses, Extension or Expansion; to replace existing deck, porch and sidewalks at the property 
addressed as 7 East Street in the Village of Skaneateles.   

 
7:35 pm Public Hearing in the matter of the Area Variance application by Patrick & Amy 
MacDonald to vary the strict application of Section 225-A5 Density Control Schedule for front 
yard set-back; side yard set-back, left; side yard set-back, right; Both side yards combined; 
Minimum open area; Minimum lot area;  and Percentage of structure width/lot width; and 
Section 225-69D Nonconforming Buildings, Structures and Uses, Extension or Expansion; to 

mailto:CTB@villageofskaneateles.com
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTA0M2M3NjctODYyZC00Y2NmLWE4NDAtOWQzYmI0NzUzYzg5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2272ca1e4f-3cd4-4c5e-9528-21a3b06dbdcd%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%222c5e37fb-293b-45ca-b1d0-0d3ccb1b11c8%22%7d


construct an addition to the home and to the garage, to construct two new porches and to 
construct a deck and trellis at the property addressed as 5 Ashwood Lane in the Village of 
Skaneateles.   

 
7:37 pm Continuation of the Public Hearing in the matter of the Area Variance application 
by Polly Davis to vary the strict application of Section 225-A5 Density Control Schedule for 
front yard set-back; side yard set-back, left; both side yards combined; Minimum open area; 
Minimum lot area; and Percentage of structure width/lot width; and Section 225-69D 
Nonconforming Buildings, Structures and Uses, Extension or Expansion; to construct a second 
story addition with a new roof design, extend the existing garage, and construct a new front 
porch at the property addressed as 14 Hannum Street in the Village of Skaneateles.   
 
7:40 pm  Continuation of the Public Hearing in the matter of the Area Variance application 
of Adam Weitsman to vary the strict application of Section 225-A5 Density Control Schedule 
for Front yard set-back, Side yard set-back, right, Rear yard set-back, and Minimum open area; 
Section 225-14C(2)(c) for front yard driveway/parking; Section 225-14C(3) Fences and Walls; 
Section 225-14C(5)(d) Accessory Buildings and Uses;  Section 225-20 D for development within 
50 feet of Skaneateles Lake; 225-58B(8)(a) and (b) for front yard driveway/parking; to merge 
two lots, demolish an existing single-family residential dwelling unit and to construct a 
swimming pool, hot tub, 89 by 48 foot pool deck with storage and mechanical space below, plus 
appurtenances (temple w/ roof, trellis and fence), driveways, walkways and retaining walls at the 
properties addressed as 61 West Lake Street and 45 West Lake Street in the Village of 
Skaneateles.  This hearing was continued to the regularly scheduled ZBA meeting on May 27, 
2020. 
 
7:35 pm Such other business as may be before the Board.   
 
 
Note:  The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals is July 29, 2020 at 7:30 
pm. 













































5/27/2020 RESORT Chicken Coop PRE_ ORDER ETA End of June SHIPPING – Urban Northern Coops

https://www.urbannorthern.com/collections/coops/products/the-resort-chicken-coop-barn-red-dark-brown-and-clear-stain 1/24


URBAN NORTHERN

COOPS
HOME BLOG OUR STORY CONTACT

"CABIN COOP ORDERS" We are running a little behind schedule due to some logistics of COVID having some supplies limited. We
will keep you updated. Thanks for your patience. Shop now

https://www.urbannorthern.com/
https://www.urbannorthern.com/
https://www.urbannorthern.com/blogs/news
https://www.urbannorthern.com/pages/about-us
https://www.urbannorthern.com/pages/contact-us
https://www.urbannorthern.com/cart


5/27/2020 RESORT Chicken Coop PRE_ ORDER ETA End of June SHIPPING – Urban Northern Coops

https://www.urbannorthern.com/collections/coops/products/the-resort-chicken-coop-barn-red-dark-brown-and-clear-stain 2/24



5/27/2020 RESORT Chicken Coop PRE_ ORDER ETA End of June SHIPPING – Urban Northern Coops

https://www.urbannorthern.com/collections/coops/products/the-resort-chicken-coop-barn-red-dark-brown-and-clear-stain 21/24

RESORT Chicken Coop PRE_ ORDER 
$ 899.99

Color

RESORT COOPS; 

ALL RESORT COOPS NOW COME WITH ASPHALT ROOFING FOR
SUPERIOR PROTECTION IN ALL CLIMATES.

LIGHT TRANSPARENT RED STAIN. 

ITEM SPECIFICATIONS:

PRODUC T S I Z E 143.3" x 68.5" x 66.9"  Dimensions are overall space.

The Resort is a high quality Large Deluxe Chicken Coop. Comes stained with an animal safe water
base stain, grooved wood roof and is easy to clean with a sliding pull out tray. 

All solid fir wood.

Asphalt roof.

12' run area with door. 

6 Nesting boxes included with lids for easy egg retrieval. 

Slide out Cleaning Tray.

Fully treated for outdoor use with animal safe water based stain. 

The run attached to the hutch is included.

3 Roosting Bars inside.
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UONIN.C BOA.RD OF APPE.ALS
Viliage of Skaneateles

26 Fennell Street
Skaneateles, NY 13152

315-685-2118 Fax 315-685-0730
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Short Environmental Assessment Form
Paft I - Project Information

Instructions for Comoletins

Part I - Project Informrtion' The epplicent or proJect sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part l. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part I based on
information currcntly available. If additional research or invesligation would be needed to fully respond to any itim, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information"

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional infonnation which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead agency; anach additional pages ,rs necessary to supplement any item.

Pert I - Project end Sponsor Informrtion

CsagoLr S,tewsRK
Name of or Project:

1 Easl SrsE€-r Srg*E*TELE s

a location map):

il.Y. tgtEa
Brief Description of Proposed Action:

SEt PRo )ELT ,.1p*gsp"f\v€

Telephr.rne: 4t5 _ L18 - L+1q
[oLrr* hntrb lo* to€.rrE CnsaouL

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:

E-Mail:

1 € rt1 SrarEr
Address:

Snqr{€N1s [s1
Ciry/PO:

hIX,
State: Zip Code:

[3\Ez
NO YES

IfYes, attach a narrative description ofthe intent ofthe proposed action and the elvironmental resources that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

Does proposed action ordinance,adoption ofa plan,
administrative rule, or regulati on?

M n
NO YES2, Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or

If Yes. list agency(s) name and permit or approval:
\ TLLpGE 6uruo r*q P Earrrrr

any other government

n
3. a. Total acreage ofthe site ofthe proposed action?

b. Total aueage to be physically disrurbed?
c. Total acreago (prqecf site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? ,(roB acres

acres

acres

4. Check all land uses thar occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

5. Eluruan fl Rural (non-agriculture) ff Industrial fl Comme.cial I Residentiat (suburban)

I..I Fot.rt fl Agriculture I Aquatic f] Ottrcrlspccify):

f| Parttand

l'ituc I ol ,1 SEAF 2019



5. Is the proposed action,

a. A permiued use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO YES N/A

n B n
K n

6. Is the proposed action eonsistent with the predominant character ofthe existing built or natural landscape?
NO YES

n E
. ls the site ofthe in, or does it a state Critical

If Yes, identi!; _

8' a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed

9 proposed action meet or the state energy code

If the pnrposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features anrl technologies:

NO YES

X n
NO YES

xr I

tr x
n x
NO YES

I] E
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

IiNo, describe method for providing porable water:

NO YES

T x
1 l. Will the proposed action connecr to wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatmcnt:

NO YES

n M
12. a. Does thc project sitc contain, or it substantially contiguous ro, a building, archaeological site, or district
which is listed on the National or Srate Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Oflice of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Histor!c Places?

. b. Is the project site, or any ponion ofit, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

NO YES

K n

H
13.a.Doesanyportionofthesiteoftheproposedaction,orlandsadjoiningihi'."ffi

wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any cxisting wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identity the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

NO YES

tr tr
x n

I'itgc 2 ttl'-1

n



14. fypes that occur on, or are to be found on the apply:

flShoreline f] Forest f] ngricutturaUgrasslands fJ faay mid-successional

ftweuana D uruan fis,rou.tun
5 proposed action any of or by the or NO YES

Federal govemment a! throatened or endangered? n
ln I

l7' Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent propefiies?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes. briefly describe:

NO YES

E n
NO YES

K x
K n

X

18. Does
or other

construction or activities that would the inrpoundment
liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes. explain the purpose and size ofthe

NO YES

X l
19. Has the site of the proposed

rnanagement facility?
action or an adjoining property been location an active or closed waste

If Yes, describe : _-

NO YES

d u
20.Has the proposed action or an properfy been the subject (ongoing or
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describei

NO YES

x r
I CERTIFY THAT THE
MY KNOWLXDGE

ApplicanUsponsor/name :

PROI'IDED ABOVE IS TRUE AI{D TO THE BEST OF

Date: blr leorn
Signaturc:

PRINT FORM l)itgc.1 ttl'.i

I
x

the



Use lrf
ProJect:

Dete:

Short Envirsnmental Assessment Form
Part 2 - Impact Assessment

Part 2 is to be completed by the Lrad Agency.
Answer all qf the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part I and otler materials submitted by
the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by
the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context ofthe proposed action?"

No, or
smell
impact
may
occtlr

Moderate
to large
impact

may
occur

l. Will the proposed action create a rnaterial conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations? tr il

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? K n
3. Will the proposed action irnpair the character or quality of thc existing community? E n
4. Will the proposed action have an inpact on the environmental characteristics that caused the

establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? B n
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or

affect existing infra.structure for mass transit, biking or walkway? x n
6. Will the proposcd action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate

reasonably available enerSy conscrvation or rcncwable cnerg)- opportunities'l B n
7. Will the proposed action impact existing:

a. public / prilate water supplies?

b. public I priute wastewater treatment utilities?

B u
E

8. Will the proposed action inpair the character or quality of inportant historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources? x

9. Will the proposed action resull in an adverse change to natural resources (e.9., we:lands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? X n

10. Willthe proposedaction resultinan increaseinthe potentialforerosion.floodingordrainagc
problems? E I

I I. Will the proposed action sreate a hazard to environnrntal resources or human health? M n

PRINT FORM Page I of2
SEAF 2019

n
n
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  Project Narrative        
 

Colin & Corrie Carroll  

Project Location: 7 East Street, Skaneateles, N.Y. 13152 

Tax Map No.: 014.-01-15.0 

Village Zoning District: A-2 

SPACE Architectural Studio project #: 2019-16 

Date: 15 May 2020 

 

Colin and Corrie Carroll have to do some maintenance on their brick front stoop. The existing cobblestone pavers have been in 
place for a long time.  The timber retaining walls are dilapidated and rotting.  Rather than just replace all of these items as is, 
resulting in the same hodgepodge of things, the Carroll’s are proposing some modifications to create a more unified aesthetic.  The 
existing deck and porch are proposed to be replaced with a sidewalk style concrete patio and a small planter, for some landscaping, 
is proposed to the right of the Front Door.  The proposed stair and retaining wall allow grade to transition down the existing driveway.  
The front door and side door each have a proposed sidewalk of concrete and turf as well. This proposal would require a few variances, 
which are listed below: 

The Pre-Existing Non-Conforming variances requested by the Carroll’s in the proposal include: 

 Minimum Lot Area:  +/- 26,488.7 SF where 30,000 SF are required, a variance of +/- 3,511.3 SF is requested 

The new variances requested by the Carroll’s in this proposal include: 

 Minimum Open Space:  +/- 83.85% where 85% is required, a variance of +/- 1.15% is requested. 

The Carroll’s improvements and modifications are minimal in nature and will improve the safety of the existing condition greatly.  
The grass and concrete look will be a pleasant update to the property and more in line with the renovation and maintenance work 
already performed on the existing structure.  Thank you for your time and consideration. 
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(TYPICAL)
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PATCH EXISTING 
DRIVEWAY AS REQUIRED

PATCH EXISTING 
DRIVEWAY AS REQUIRED
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LINE OF EXISTING PAVER 
WALK TO BE REMOVED

VILLAGE OF SKANEATELES ZONING DISTRICT: A-2
LOT AREA: 26,488.7 sf (0.608 ACRE) 

TAX MAP#: 008.-01-17.0

EXISTING HOUSE

EXISTING FRONT DECK

EXISTING FRONT PORCH

EXISTING SIDE PORCH

EXISTING BACK PATIO/DECK

2,611.3 SF

207.0 SF

58.5 SF

33.8 SF

856.0 SF

4,107.9 SF

LOT AREA: +/- 26,488.7 SF (0.608 ACRES)

100 [100 * (4,107.9 SF / 26,488.7 SF)] = +/- 84.49 %

EXISTING FRONT WALKWAY (NORTH) 213.4 SF

EXISTING HOUSE

EXISTING SIDE PORCH

EXISTING BACK PATIO/DECK

2,611.3 SF

33.8 SF

856.0 SF

4,277.4 SF

100 [100 * (4,277.4 SF / 26,488.7 SF)] = +/- 83.85 %

PROPOSED CONCRETE PATIO 424.4 SF

PROPOSED CONCRETE STEPS 246.9 SF

PROPOSED CONCRETE CURBING 61.8 SF

PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS 43.2 SF

EXISTING OPEN SPACE:

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE:

OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS

EXISTING FRONT WALKWAY (SOUTH) 127.9 SF

DENSITY CONTROL SCHEDULE

MINIMUM LOT AREA

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH

MINIMUM OPEN SPACE

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK (EAST)

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK (NORTH)

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK, TOTAL

MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK (WEST)

MAXIMUM WIDTH OF STRUCTURE (% OF LOT WIDTH)

REQ'D./ALLOWED EXISTING PROPOSED DIFFERENCE REQUESTED VARIANCE

30,000 SF 26,488.7 SF 26,488.7 SF 0 SF +/- 3,511.3 SF (P.E.N.C.)

VILLAGE OF SKANEATELES ZONING DISTRICT: A-2

* (P.E.N.C.) - PRE-EXISTING NON-CONFORMING.

100 FT. 134.12 FT 134.12 FT 0 FT -

85 % +/- 84.49 % +/- 83.85 % 0.64 % +/- 1.15 %

30 FT. +/- 46.83 FT +/- 33.98 FT +/- 12.85 FT -

15 FT. +/- 47.2 FT +/- 40.89 FT +/- 6.31 FT -

35 FT. +/- 67.37 FT +/- 61.06 FT +/- 6.31 FT -

35 FT. +/- 82.4 FT +/- 82.4 FT 0 FT -

65 % +/- 45.2 % +/- 45.2 % 0 % -

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK (SOUTH) 15 FT. +/- 20.17 FT +/- 20.17 FT O FT -

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO THE 
COMPLETION OF ANY WORK AND PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF 

ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND.

ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND 
SHALL BE USED ONLY ON THE JOB DESIGNATED.
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COPYRIGHT   C
PART 69.5(b) OF TITLE VIII OF THE EDUCATION LAW OF NEW YORK PROHIBITS ANY AND 
ALL ALTERATIONS TO THIS DRAWING OR DOCUMENT BY ANY PERSON, UNLESS ACTING 
UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT. ANY SUCH ALTERATIONS SHALL BE 
NOTED, SEALED, AND SIGNED BY THE ALTERING ARCHITECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

REQUIREMENTS OF PART 69.5(b). Scale:

Checked by:

Project Number:

Date:

Drawn by:
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